includes the AtriClip PRO™, AtriClip long, and AtriClip standard, which have different lengths and deployment features. All AtriClip devices are 510K
cleared by the FDA with an indication for the occlusion of the left atrial appendage under direct visualization in conjunction with other open cardiac surgical
procedures.

On December 31, 2013 we acquired Endoscopic Technologies, Inc. (“Estech”) by issuing 2,126,343 shares of common stock to shareholders of Estech
as consideration and up to $26,000 in additional consideration based on the achievement of certain performance based milestones. The product portfolio
acquired includes innovative surgical ablation devices that enable physicians to perform a variety of open concomitant and minimally invasive procedures
using Estech’s proprietary temperature-controlled RF energy.

Our financial position was strengthened by our public offering of 3,996,250 shares of common stock in January 2013, which generated net proceeds of
$26,872. We further strengthened our financial position through a public offering of 3,660,525 shares of common stock in February 2014, which generated
net proceeds of $65,830. We believe our current financial position will support the execution of our strategic plan.

24

Table of Contents

Results of Operations

Three months ended September 30, 2014 compared to three months ended September 30, 2013

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, our results of operations expressed as dollar amounts and as percentages of total revenue:

   Three Months Ended September 30,
   2014   2013

   Amount
% of

Revenues  Amount
% of

Revenues
Revenue   $26,678   100.0%  $20,146   100.0%
Cost of revenue   7,786   29.2%   5,461   27.1%

Gross profit   18,892   70.8%   14,685   72.9%
Operating expenses:

Research and development expenses   5,033   18.8%   3,237   16.1%
Selling, general and administrative expenses   14,662   55.0%   14,062   69.8%

Total operating expenses   19,695   73.8%   17,299   85.9%

Loss from operations   (803)   (3.0%)   (2,614)   (13.0%)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense   (24)   (0.1%)   (123)   (0.6%)
Interest income   27   0.1%   2   0.0%
Other   338   1.3%   (9)   (0.0%)

Total other income (expense)   341   1.3%   (130)   (0.6%)

Loss before income tax expense   (462)   (1.7%)   (2,744)   (13.6%)
Income tax expense   4   0.0%   4   0.0%

Net loss   $ (466)   (1.7%)  $ (2,748)   (13.6%)

Revenue. Total revenue increased 32.4% (32.5% on a constant currency basis) from $20,146 for the three months ended September 30, 2013 to $26,678 for
the three months ended September 30, 2014. Revenue from sales to customers in the United States increased $4,228, or 26.7%, and revenue from sales to
international customers increased $2,304, or 53.4% (53.9% on a constant currency basis). The increase in sales to customers in the United States was
primarily due to increased sales of ablation-related open-heart products of $1,628 and increased sales of the AtriClip system of $1,576. The increase in